vine and shrub growth, and the presence of poison oak.  Trees that could not be 
accessed were given a tree number but no tag was attached to the trunk.  Where vines 
prevented visual inspection of the lower trunk and base, it is noted in the Tree 
Assessment Form. 

Description of Trees 
Six hundred twenty-seven (627) trees were evaluated, representing 15 species (Table 1, 
following page).  Essentially all of the surveyed trees had been planted as part of 
landscape development.  Only the willow (#626) was native to the San Francisco area 
and appeared to be indigenous to the site.

[...]

Moderate Trees in fair health and/or possessing structural defects that may be 

abated with treatment.  Trees in this category require more intense 
management and monitoring, and may have shorter life-spans than 
those in the “good” category.  One hundred eight (108) trees were 
rated as having moderate suitability for preservation including 86 
blue gums, 10 Monterey cypresses, 3 Monterey pines, 3 Siberian 
elms, Bailey’s acacia #567, blackwood acacia #237 and olive #70. 

Poor Trees in poor health or possessing significant defects in structure 

that cannot be abated with treatment.  These trees can be expected 
to decline regardless of management.  The species or individual tree 
may possess either characteristics that are undesirable in landscape 
settings or be unsuited for use areas.  Five hundred four (504) trees 
were rated as having poor suitability for preservation including 331 
blue gums, 67 Monterey pines, 45 blackwood acacias, 17 Bailey’s 
acacias, 16 Monterey cypresses, 8 river red gums and 8 silver dollar 
gums. 

We consider trees with good suitability for preservation to be the best candidates for

[...]

Among trees at Glen Canyon Park, the most likely failure included branch (318 trees), 
one stem (103) and the whole tree (206).  Among potential targets were residences, 24), 
parking areas (38), sidewalks (99), city streets (53), and the ball field area (21).  Two 
hundred fifty-six (256) trees had no specific target. 

Risk ratings of the surveyed trees ranged from 3 to 12 (see Attachments).  Under a 
normal management regime, trees with the highest rating would be abated first, followed 
in order of decreasing ratings.  The City of San Francisco Recreation and Park